(if required) at the rate specified in clause 8(iv) below. 

c) Provide satisfactory proof of technical capability and operatorship experience of 

the proposed Operator in accordance with the bid format. 

(iii) Tender Fee: 

Bidders will have to submit a non-refundable tender fee of INR 75,000 (Rupees seventy-

five thousand) (“Tender Fee”) through DGH payment gateway at the bidding stage. 

Tender Fee will not be payable by the Originator of the Block. 

(iv) Bid Bond in the form of Bank Guarantee: 

Bidders will have to submit a Bid Bond (BG or Insurance surety bond) of the value as

[...]

• An Illustrative Average NPV calculator, utilizing the above revenue profiles, is 

being provided to the bidders at e-Bidding portal to assist their quote 

Annexure-VI 

Tender Fee, Price of Data Packages and data viewing charges for Special CBM Bid 

Round-2025 

➢ Bidders will have to submit a non-refundable tender fee of INR 75,000 (seventy five 

thousand rupees) to be paid online to the DGH at the bidding stage. 

➢ Minimum data purchase required for each Block has been determined by DGH after 

reviewing the data for each Block. This data purchase fees can be paid at the time of 

payment of the fees through the NDR portal and attach the evidence with the bid.